

No. 13-683

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN CATSIMATIDIS,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY IRIZARRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
DEANNA M. RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. This Case Is Not Moot	2
B. The Circuits Are In Conflict	5
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Wrong	8
D. The Case Presents A Recurring Issue Of National Importance	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman,</i> 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)	6, 11
<i>Burnet v. Clark,</i> 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	9
<i>Camreta v. Greene,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Cavallaro v. UMass Memorial Health Care, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 360405 (D. Mass. 2013).....	11
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,</i> 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	4
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,</i> 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Elec. Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.,</i> 307 U.S. 241 (1939).....	4
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,</i> 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	3
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.,</i> 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Johnson v. Hix Wrecker Serv., Inc.,</i> 651 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.,</i> 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Luder v. Endicott,</i> 253 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2001).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Manning v. Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	9
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	10
<i>Reich v. Am. Driver Serv., Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Schiller v. Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	3
<i>Union of Prof'l Airmen v. Alaska Aeronautical Indus.</i> , 625 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	9
<i>Wirtz v. Pure Ice Company</i> , 322 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1963).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zas v. Canada Dry Bottling Co. of N.Y., L.P., 2013 WL 6189731 (D.N.J. 2013)</i>	11
